Public Document Pack

C\’\;GDII .
i1 Y Filint
i " Contact Officer:
!ilulgxgbul re Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324

sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Clir Ray Hughes (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin,
Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes,
Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

11 April 2018

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 17th April, 2018 in the
Greenfield Valley Heritage Park, Greenfield Road, Greenfield, Holywell CH8 7GH to
consider the following items

* Please note the venue. Committee Members are asked to arrive by 9.30am
for a short tour prior to the start of the meeting.

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.
3  MINUTES (Pages 3 - 16)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on
13 March and the joint meeting on 15 March 2018.




LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 -TO
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item (appendix) is considered to be exempt by virtue of
Paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended).

Damage and distress to the individual if sensitive personal information is
disclosed.

GREENFIELD VALLEY MUSEUM HERITAGE PARK VISIT AND
PRESENTATION (Pages 17 - 34)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet
Member for Streetscene and Countryside

Purpose: To receive an update on the developments at Greenfield
Valley Heritage

AIR QUALITY IN FLINTSHIRE (Pages 35 - 160)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning, Environment and Economy) - Cabinet
Member for Planning and Public Protection

Purpose: To provide an overview of the North Wales Air Quality
assessment, and advise Members of the local systems and
processes Flintshire County Council has in place for
monitoring air quality.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 161 - 166)

Report of Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator -

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Environment
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours sincerely

Qo]

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



61.

62.

Agenda Iltem 3

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 MARCH 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on
Tuesday, 13 March 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin,
Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes,
Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

APOLOGY: Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Planning and Public
Protection

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Patrick Heesom and Mike Peers attended as
observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic
Development; Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for Streetscene &
Countryside; Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation); Chief Officer (Planning
& Environment); and Transportation & Logistics Manager

Mr. Askar Sheibani (Chair of Deeside Business Forum) and Highway Strategy
Manager for minute number 63

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic
Services Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.
MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2019 were submitted.

Accuracy

Minute number 54: In the first line of the second paragraph where Councillor
Peers had spoken in support of Reason 1, Councillor Gay said that the words ‘rather
than’ should be replaced with ‘and’.

Minute number 56: In the first line of the third paragraph, Councillor Dolphin

clarified his view that the charges should not be standardised across all car parks
in Flintshire.

Page 3



63.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendments, the minutes be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S INTEGRATED TRANSPORT STRATEGY

Councillor Carolyn Thomas introduced the report which gave an update on
the development of the Integrated Transport Strategy for the whole of Flintshire.
She thanked the team for working with Welsh Government (WG) to secure capital
funding to support schemes within the Strategy which aimed to provide a long-term
sustainable transport solution by integrating all modes of transport with links across
the county and wider region.

The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) and the Transportation &
Logistics Manager gave a presentation covering the following:

Key Drivers - Why Now?

A Fully Integrated Solution
Cycleway and Active Travel
Highway Improvements
Bus Network

Rail Improvements

Linking Flintshire

Progress To Date

The Strategy had evolved from the Deeside Plan to extend across the county
and its alignment with the North East Wales Metro system (being promoted by WG)
had helped to attract capital funding. Whilst some of the key drivers related to
tackling congestion on Deeside Industrial Park (DIP) as the main employment hub
in that area, the overall project aimed to establish links to key employment sites
from residential areas throughout Flintshire. Members were encouraged to attend
a workshop on 11 April 2018 on the review of public transport subsidies and
development of community transport arrangements.

The Committee was introduced to Mr. Askar Sheibani (Chair of Deeside
Business Forum) who spoke about the economic importance of the DIP within the
region and the aim to increase connectivity with other areas of Flintshire. He
praised the innovative approach taken by the Council and its achievements to date.

During discussion, Members commended the progress which had been
made and the commitment to create links for accessing employment.

C
[...]
egy and the Local
Development Plan.

The Chairman expressed his appreciation to all those involved in what he
described as an exciting project for Flintshire.

RESOLVED:
That the Committee notes the work on Flintshire County Council’s Integrated
Transport solution and its links to the wider North East Wales Metro plans by Welsh
Government.

Following the item, the Chairman announced a five minute adjournment.

QUARTER 3 COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officers (Planning & Environment) and (Streetscene &
Transportation) presented the monitoring report on Quarter 3 of the Council Plan
2017/18 for the ‘Green Council’ priority which was relevant to the Committee.
Members’ attention was drawn to areas such as the identification of the Local
Development Plan preferred strategy and options for improving recycling
performance at household recycling sites.

In response to comments from Councillor Shotton, the Chief Officer
(Streetscene & Transportation) advised that discussions were taking place on the
possible use of recycled plastics mixed with bitumen that could be applied to
surfaces on some roads, however this method was not yet proven. Flintshire’s
£1.427m allocation of Welsh Government funding for road maintenance schemes
together with the Council’s capital allocation would need to be carefully allocated to
provide maximum benefits. All roads had been surveyed to develop a programme
which would be shared with the Committee.

Following comments from Councillor Evans, it was explained that road and
weather conditions determined whether it was cost-effective for pothole repairs to
be sealed.

Councillor Gay reported a number of issues in her ward including fly-tipping
at the household recycling centre in Saltney and the loss of bus services at
Boundary Lane. The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) said that options
for community transport arrangements would be shared at the forthcoming
workshop and he urged Members to report road surface problems to the respective
area supervisor.

Councillor Hinds asked if more could be done to publicise bus timetables
where service changes had occurred. The Transportation & Logistics Manager said

Page 6



65.

66.

that the team were working with Town and Community Councils to help raise
awareness amongst residents. She went on to respond to a question from
Councillor Bateman on the disposal of buses following the liquidation of
GHA Coaches and advised that funding was being invested back into transport
arrangements.

During discussion on staffing arrangements, the Chief Officer (Planning &
Environment) reported that Derrick Charlton was now the lead officer on public
footpaths and that a joint approach to the Local Access Forum was being explored
with Wrexham.

RESOLVED:

That the Quarter 3 Council Plan 2017/18 Quarter 3 monitoring report to monitor
under performance be noted.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme and gave a
reminder of the transport workshop on 11 April to which Councillor Hinds submitted
her apologies. On the items to be scheduled, the Facilitator explained that the site
visit to Parc Adfer would be rescheduled at an appropriate time.

As requested by Councillor Evans, officers agreed to schedule the report on
Enforcement and Environmental Care for the April meeting which was to be held at
Greenfield Valley Heritage Park. It was also agreed that Members would be invited
to take a tour of the site at 9.30am before the start of the meeting at 10am.

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the Forward Work Programme be amended;

(b)  That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the
need arises.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 12.45pm)

Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



JOINT CORPORATE RESOUCRES AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 MARCH 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Corporate Resources and Environment
Overview and Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the
Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 15 March 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Clive Carver, Bob
Connah, Paul Cunningham, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, David Evans,
Patrick Heesom, Andrew Holgate, Dave Hughes, Ray Hughes, Paul Johnson,
Richard Jones, Colin Legg, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, Michelle Perfect, Vicky
Perfect, Owen Thomas, Andy Williams and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Geoff Collett (for Paul Shotton), Mike Peers (for
Veronica Gay) and David Wisinger (for Cindy Hinds)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Helen Brown, Rosetta Dolphin,
Carol Ellis, Veronica Gay, Christine Jones and Billy Mullin attended as
observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Aaron Shotton, Leader of the Council and
Cabinet Member for Finance; Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for
Streetscene and Countryside; Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Streetscene and
Transportation); Car Park and Enforcement Manager and Finance Programme
Manager

IN_ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager, Overview & Scrutiny
Facilitator and Democratic Services Support Officer

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Democratic Services Manager sought nominations for a Chair for
the meeting.

RESOLVED
That Councillor Ray Hughes be appointed as Chair for the meeting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

CONSULTATION ON REVIEW OF CAR PARKING CHARGES

The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report and explained
why the consultation was being conducted through a joint meeting of two
Overview & Scrutiny Committees (Corporate Resources and Environment). As
the review of car parking charges had both budget and car park operational

Page 9



sides, and the review of charges was an outstanding issue from the full Council
b
[...]
for both 2017/18 and 2018/19
according to the budget heads listed in the report — showing exact
and estimated/apportioned as necessary;

That the Committee request the full list of County charged and non-
charged car parks; and

That the Democratic Services Manager present the formal response of
the Corporate Resources and Environment Overview & Scrutiny
Committees to Cabinet at its meeting on 20 March 2018.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public and one member of the press in

attendance.

(The meeting started at 11.30am and ended at 1.25pm)



2T obed

Member issues raised at the joint meeting of the Corporate Resources and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committees

Thursday 15t March 2018

Councillor

Issue

Response

Clir David Evans

The 30p for 30 minutes is impractical. Could
this be a free period before charging?

It is estimated that the cost of providing a free 30 minute
period at all car parks would be £110 k per annum.

Clir Owen Thomas

Why is Mold being penalised?

Charges will impact on the viability of the
market.

Is Mold subsidising other places?

Mold is not being penalised. Mold is distinguished from
other County towns as a tourist and day visitor destination
and its charges are comparable to like towns in the
region.

Car parking charges go into a County wide fund for the
whole service costs.

There is also an income sharing arrangement with Mold
Town Council by prior agreement.

Clir Haydn Bateman

Short stay costing £1 is wrong. Should be
reduced to 50p.

The 50p option is available outside Mold and at County
Hall.

Clir Ray Hughes

The proposed two hours isn’t long enough,
especially for people visiting on Saturdays.

No specific response required.

Clir Chris Dolphin

Acknowledged that we can’t standardise car
parking charges across all of our towns.

The 30 p for 30 minutes needs addressing.
Should be an hour.

The car parking charges need to be seen in the context of
a difficult budget round an
[...]
d breakdown of the 2017/18 costs will be shared
with Cabinet together with projected costs for 2018/19.
The information states where the costs are projected or
actuals.

If the income from CPN’s was included it would create a
pressure elsewhere

The flexibility was included following concerns from
members of the Scrutiny Committee.

The daily costs for parking are now consistent and fair
across the County. The cost are reasonable when
compared to the cost of daily parking costs in all towns.




Agenda Item 4

(" Sir y Fflint
-y . .
Flintshire

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Tuesday 17t April 2018
Report Subject Greenfield Valley Museum Heritage Park Visit and
Presentation
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Streetscene and Countryside
Report Author Andrew Farrow Chief Officer (Planning & Environment)
Type of Report Operational
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In 2016/17 the operations and governance of Greenfield Valley Heritage Park was
subject to a programmed Flintshire Internal Audit.

Members will receive a presentation by Officers and the Members of the Trust to
update them on the work carried out to deliver the audit recommendations and the
current position.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members note the update and verbal presentation.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE PRESENTATION

1.01 | The audit of Greenfield Valley Museum and Heritage Park was included in
the annual Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17.

1.02 | Greenfield Valley is managed by the Greenfield Valley Trust Ltd, a
registered Charity and a Limited Company. The Trust was established in
1986 to manage the Greenfield Valley on behalf of Flintshire County

Page 17




Council. The Trust manage the site under a Management Agreement
(currently under renegotiation) with the Council. Under this agreement the
Trust receive a management fee (currently £38.5k per annum), budget to
meet other agreed costs, and the services of Council employees assigned
to the Trust, together with the costs of support of these Council employees.

1.03 | The Trust in turn is responsible for the upkeep of all buildings, utility
services, “borders” and insurance, and is required to adhere to all the
Council’s policies around the management of employees.

1.04 | In April 2015 the Trust engaged Sam Hunt Consulting to carry out a review
of the long term governance arrangements at Greenfield Valley. The
Review made recommendations for the Trust and the Council to strengthen
governance of the site.

1.05 | The audit was undertaken to examine the governance, funding and
operating arrangements in place within Greenfield Valley and assess
whether efficient and effective systems are in place to manage Greenfield
Valley.

1.06 | Areas highlighted which required improvement were as follows:

e Strategic decision to be made around the short and medium term
management arrangements at Greenfield Valley;

e Clarification required around the task and reporting structures,
responsibility and lines of accountability within Greenfield Valley;

e Consideration of a review of the competency of the management at the
Valley;

e Decision to be made around Trust compliance with the Councils Contract
Procedure Rules;

¢ Implementation of full electronic banking;

e Development of effective financial controls (including segregation of
duties) to ensure transparency, accountability and good financial
stewardship.

1.07 | The presentation will detail the work carried out to date and the current
position in relation to the above improvement requirements.

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 | None, the improvements are being delivered within Service budget.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | None

Page 18




4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | The Internal Audit Report identifies five high and three medium priority
actions to be implemented.

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | Appendix A — Internal Audit Report

6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 Contact Officer: Tom Woodall, Access & Natural Environment Manager
Telephone: 01352 703902
E-mail: tom.woodall@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 | GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 | Greenfield Valley Heritage Trust - The Valley Trust is a registered

company and charitable organisation, established to manage the Greenfield
Valley on behalf of Flintshire County Council. This arrangement is via a
funded management agreement.

Page 19




This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

r" Sir y Fflint
-y . .
Flintshire

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Tuesday 17t April 2018
Report Subject Air Quality in Flintshire
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Planning and Public Protection
Report Author Chief Officer Planning and Environment
Type of Report Operational
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To provide an overview of the findings from the regional Air Quality Report, prepared
in August 2017, and recommend how Flintshire County Council can do more to
promote air quality considerations when key strategic and operational decisions are
taken.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Encourage all Flintshire County Council decisions and policies, where
appropriate, to proactively consider the impact on air quality.

2 Work with the Public Services Board, as part of their environmental theme,
to promote a multi-agency approach to addressing air quality.

3 Note the contents of the North Wales Combined Authority Air Quality
Report.

Page 35



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

WHAT THE NORTH WALES COMBINED AUTHORITY 2017 AIR
QUALITY PROGRESS REPORT MEANS FOR FLINTSHIRE

1.01

Flintshire County Council has a statutory requirement to monitor and
assess the air quality of the County, as directed by Part IV of the
Environment Act 1995. In 2017/18 this requirement, for Flintshire, has
been met through the North Wales Combined Authority report.

1.02

The report was p
[...]
e necessary, the Forward
Work Programme for the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as
the need arises.

Page 161



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number
of sources. Members can suggest topics for review by Overview &
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council
or Chief Officers. Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 | In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of
significance’ to be applied. This can be achieved by asking a range of
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?

3. Are there issues of concern in performance?

4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?

5. lIs it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | None as a result of this report.

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | Appendix 1 — Draft Forward Work Programme

6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 | None.

Contact Officer: Margaret Parry-Jones

Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator
Telephone: 01352 702427
E-mail: margaret.parry-jones@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 162



mailto:margaret.parry-jones@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01

Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

Page 163




This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

Draft Forward Work Programme

Date of Subject Purpose of Report/Presentation Scrutiny Responsible/Contact | Submission
Meeting Focus Officer Deadline
Tuesday 12th Year-end Reporting & To enable members to fulfil their scrutiny Performance | Facilitator
June 2018 Council Plan Monitoring | role in relation to performance monitoring. | Monitoring/
Assurance
10.00 am Enforcement and To receive an update on Enforcement and
Environmental Care Environmental Care activity Assurance Chief Officer
Streetscene and
Transportation

Items to be scheduled

National Resources Wales

Decriminalised Parking Since 2013

Flintshire Bridge Converter Station (site visit?)

GoT obed




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Joint CROSC & Env OSC minutes 15.03.2018

	4 Greenfield Valley Museum Heritage Park visit and presentation
	Enc. 1 - Internal Audit report

	5 Air Quality in Flintshire
	Enc. 1 - North Wales Combined Authority Report on Air Quality
	Enc. 2 - Flintshire Public Services Board - Draft Wellbeing Assessment

	6 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Environment)




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 APRIL 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held at Greenfield Valley Heritage Park on Tuesday, 
17 April 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Haydn Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Dolphin, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Cindy Hinds, Dave Hughes, Joe Johnson, Colin Legg, 
Vicky Perfect, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development; and Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Rosetta Dolphin and Patrick Heesom; Sally Gee, 
Flintshire County Council Senior Auditor; Gwladys Harrison (Chair) and 
Mary Auty (Trustee) of Greenfield Valley Trust Ltd

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Chris Bithell, Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Public Protection; Councillor Carolyn Thomas, Cabinet Member for Streetscene & 
Countryside; Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Access & Natural 
Environment Manager; Community and Business Protection Manager; and 
Pollution Control Officer

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic 
Services Officers

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

68. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 March and the 
joint meeting on 15 March 2018 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

69. GREENFIELD VALLEY MUSEUM HERITAGE PARK VISIT AND 
PRESENTATION

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) introduced an 
update on progress to address the recommendations of the Internal Audit report 
on the governance, funding and operating arrangements at Greenfield Valley 
Heritage Park.

The Access & Natural Environment Manager gave a presentation covering 
the following:



 Background
 Scope of Audit
 Audit - areas managed well
 Audit - areas for further improvement
 Key changes in 2017/18
 Business Plan objectives

During the presentation, the Manager explained a number of key 
developments such as the appointment of an admin/finance officer to support 
improvements to back-office systems and the move to a more integrated model 
under the Planning & Environment portfolio.  As part of structural changes, the 
two Team Leaders were undertaking a key role in publicising countryside 
activities, improving site presentation and increasing public engagement, 
particularly via social media.  Governance arrangements had been strengthened 
by the recruitment of four new Trustees and retention of some of the former 
Trustees to provide support through the transitional period.  The three year 
business plan would form the basis of the revised management agreement and 
ensure that the needs of the partnership were being met.  The Manager said that 
the previous challenges were recognised and advised that there was now a 
positive working relationship between the team and the Trustees to work together 
to achieve the same objectives.

As Cabinet Member, Councillor Carolyn Thomas expressed her 
appreciation for the work done and future plans to raise the profile of the site.

Councillor Shotton thanked officers for the report and highlighted the need 
to publicise the park, particularly to tourists visiting from abroad.  It was explained 
that marketing was an important element of work by the team using existing links 
and creating new ones to develop a long-term strategy, and that the new website 
was due to go live.

Councillor Chris Dolphin spoke about the level of appreciation and support 
for the park, commenting that issues had only arisen in recent years.  He raised 
concerns about the findings of the audit report and questioned actions being 
taken on the governance arrangements, adding that minutes of the Board of 
Trustee meetings should be accessible.  He commented on the implementation 
deadline for the audit recommendations and expressed disappointment at the 
lack of detail in the covering report which he hoped would be addressed in the 
next update.  He referred to the negative impact on the community arising from 
the previous decision to remove fishing pegs from the pool at the site to prevent 
fishing.

The Chief Officer clarified that September 2017 was the deadline by which 
the Trust had been required to give a commitment to take on board the 
recommendations from the audit report which had been included on the agenda 
to show transparency.  Internal Audit would be monitoring actions and report 
back to the Audit Committee in June 2018.  The Board of Trustees included some 
new members with important skills to support the development and sustainability 
of the site.  To retain a level of continuity, some of the former members had 
agreed to stay on, including the Treasurer (as indicated in the audit report) who 
would remain on the Board for transitionary period.



Gwladys Harrison referred to the findings of the audit report and explained 
that some of the information sought had been available elsewhere at the time.  
As in the Manager’s presentation, she gave assurance that the partnership was 
working together to make the Trust profitable and called upon the help of elected 
Members to achieve this.  In response to Councillor Dolphin’s concerns about the 
removal of fishing pegs, she read out a statement detailing the background to the 
decision, adding that representatives of the County Council and Holywell Town 
Council on the Board of Trustees at the time would have been aware.  She 
explained that despite the best efforts of the Board at the time, there was no 
other option but to impose the fishing ban due to a culmination of potential life-
threatening issues, security problems and impact on wildlife.  She referred to 
planned discussions to re-introduce fishing at the site later in the year.

Councillors Johnson, Perfect, Legg, Hinds and Hughes all spoke in 
support of the progress achieved and the future objectives which they hoped 
would be successful.  A number of suggestions were raised on extending the 
marketing of the site to areas such as Merseyside, including other local sites of 
interest in the same promotional material and raising awareness in newsletters of 
Town/Community Councils and Council Members.

In welcoming the improved links with Holywell Town Council, Councillor 
Rosetta Dolphin hoped that the plans for the park would succeed.  She asked 
about the projected timeline to improve the ‘red’ risks in the audit report and was 
informed by the Chief Officer that progress would be reported to the Audit 
Committee.  He agreed that the business plan would be made available to the 
Committee and to Holywell Town Council, once it had been submitted to the 
Board of Directors in May.

In response to a query about comparison with arrangements at Wepre 
Park, the Manager explained that this was a different model which was managed 
in-house.  Governance arrangements for the Greenfield Valley Trust were 
different as the site included a museum.  Following comments from Councillor 
Dunbobbin, clarification was given on ‘Friends of Wepre Park’ as a community 
group with an interest in the site, including key stakeholders and elected 
Members.

The Chairman spoke in support of the plans and expressed his 
appreciation to the Access & Natural Environment Manager and Gwladys 
Harrison for providing a tour of the site prior to the meeting.

During discussion on the recommendations, an amendment was proposed 
by Councillor Chris Dolphin and agreed by the Committee.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the update and presentation be noted; and

(b) That the Committee receive an information update every six months.



70. AIR QUALITY IN FLINTSHIRE

Councillor Chris Bithell presented a report on the findings of the regional 
Air Quality report, prepared in August 2017, to consider how the Council could do 
more to promote air quality considerations when taking key strategic and 
operational decisions.  In highlighting the importance of the topic, he was pleased 
to note that good standards of air quality were recorded for North Wales, noting 
that further improvements were needed.

The Community and Business Protection Manager spoke about the impact 
of air quality on health and advised that the collaborative approach to 
commissioning the report had been commended by Welsh Government.  She 
advised that the topic was now a priority for the Public Services Board and 
introduced the Pollution Control Officer who demonstrated monitoring tubes used 
to give an indication of air quality levels.

In response to questions, he provided explanation on monitoring locations 
and the approach to more intense monitoring.  He said that a link to the Welsh Air 
Quality Forum could be emailed to the Committee.  The introduction of projects 
for schools to carry out their own monitoring would help to raise environmental 
awareness amongst pupils.

The Manager explained that the annual report was a statutory requirement 
and that the findings must be taken into account for any planned developments.

Following comments on the impact of traffic management, Councillor 
Carolyn Thomas said that delays were often due to work carried out by utility 
companies and that any concerns should be passed to the relevant Area 
Supervisor.  She referred to the Flintshire Bus Strategy which promoted use of 
public transport, with some operators using low-emission buses.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Council encourage all decisions and policies, where appropriate, 
to proactively consider the impact on air quality;

(b) That the Council work with the Public Services Board, as part of their 
environmental theme, to promote a multi-agency approach to addressing 
air quality; and

(c) That the contents of the North Wales Combined Authority Air Quality 
Report be noted.

71. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.  She gave a reminder that Members had been asked to submit any 
specific questions on Enforcement and Environmental Care in advance of the 
item scheduled for the next meeting.  Similar arrangements would also apply to 
the September meeting for an item on Natural Resources Wales.



The meeting dates for the 2018/19 municipal year would be included in the 
Forward Work Programme once the diary had been agreed at the Annual 
General Meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

72. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 12 noon)

…………………………
Chairman


